

No. 09-837

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Mayo Foundation for Medical Education and
Research; Mayo Clinic; and Regents of the
University of Minnesota,
Petitioners,

v.

United States,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PROFESSOR KRISTIN E. HICKMAN IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Kristin E. Hickman
Amicus Curiae and Counsel of Record
University of Minnesota Law School
229 – 19th Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55455
(612) 624-2915
khickman@umn.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD APPLY THE <i>CHEVRON</i> STANDARD OF REVIEW IN EVALUATING TREAS. REG. § 31.3121(b)(10)-2.....	4
A. The Court Reviews Agency Regulations That Carry The Force Of Law Using The <i>Chevron</i> Standard.....	4
B. General Authority Treasury Regulations Like Treas. Reg. § 31.3121(b)(10)-2 Carry The Force Of Law	6
II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT DISREGARD THE <i>CHEVRON</i> STANDARD IN FAVOR OF <i>NATIONAL MUFFLER</i> REVIEW IN EVALUATING THE VALIDITY OF GENERAL AUTHORITY TREASURY REGULATIONS.....	14
A. The Court Has Not Explicitly Addressed Whether <i>Chevron</i> Replaced <i>National Muffler</i> As The Evaluative Standard For General Authority Treasury Regulations.....	16
B. The Trend In The Circuit Courts Of Appeals Favors The <i>Chevron</i> Standard For Evaluating General Authority Treasury Regulations.....	19

C.	The Court Should Recognize <i>National Muffler</i> As Indistinguishable From <i>Skidmore</i> Review, And Thus As Replaced By <i>Chevron</i> As The Standard Of Review For General Authority Treasury Regulations.....	22
III.	THE COURT SHOULD NOT SPECIALLY INCORPORATE <i>NATIONAL MUFFLER</i> FACTORS INTO <i>CHEVRON</i> STEP TWO ANALYSIS IN TAX CASES.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. United States</i> , 299 U.S. 232 (1936).....	23
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. v. Scarlett</i> , 300 U.S. 471 (1937).....	23
<i>Atlantic Mutual Ins. Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 523 U.S. 382 (1998).....	16
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. United States</i> , 142 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 1998).....	10, 20
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	29
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977).....	24-25
<i>Boeing Co. v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 437 (2003).....	16, 19
<i>Boeing Co. v. United States</i> , 258 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Burnet v. Chi. Portrait Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 1 (1932).....	24
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 476 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)..	4
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	8

<i>Columbia Broad. Sys. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....	23
<i>Comm’r v. Estate of Hubert</i> , 520 U.S. 93 (1997)...	17
<i>Comm’r v. S. Tex. Lumber Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 496 (1948).....	23-24
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	28
<i>Cottage Savings Ass’n v. Comm’r</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991).....	16
<i>Estate of Gerson v. Comm’r</i> , 507 F.3d 435 (6th Cir. 2007).....	10, 20
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 245 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Gonzales v. Or.</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	28
<i>Helvering v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 306 U.S. 110 (1939).....	24
<i>Hosp. Corp. of Am. & Subs. v. Comm’r</i> , 348 F.3d 136 (6th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Household Credit Servs., Inc. v. Pfennig</i> , 541 U.S. 232 (2004).....	5, 28
<i>Intermountain Ins. Serv. of Vail, LLC v. Comm’r</i> , No. 25868-06, 134 T.C. No. 11, 2010 WL 1838297 (May 6, 2010).....	8

<i>Kornman & Assoc., Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Littriello v. United States</i> , 484 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Mason v. Routzahn</i> , 275 U.S. 175 (1927).....	24
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 568 F.3d 675 (8th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>McNamee v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 488 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Md. Cas. Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 342 (1920).....	23
<i>National Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 969 (2005).....	27-28, 30
<i>National Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002).....	5
<i>National Muffler Dealers Ass'n v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 472 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Nutritional Foods Assn v. Weinberger</i> , 512 F.2d 688 (2d Cir. 1975).....	26-27
<i>New Millennium Trading, L.L.C. v. Comm'r</i> , 131 T.C. 275 (2008).....	21
<i>Newark Morning Ledger Co. v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 546 (1993).....	17

<i>Peoples Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n of Sidney v. Comm'r</i> , 948 F.2d 289 (6th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002).....	5
<i>Rowan Cos., Inc. v. United States</i> , 452 U.S. 247 (1981).....	15, 25
<i>Scanlon White, Inc. v. Comm'r</i> , 472 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Schuler Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 109 F.3d 753 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	19-20
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skinner v. Mid-Am. Pipeline Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 212 (1989).....	17
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	5, 29
<i>Snap-Drape Inc. v. Comm'r</i> , 98 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Snowa v. Comm'r</i> , 123 F.3d 190 (4th Cir. 1997)...	19
<i>St. Jude Med., Inc. v. Comm'r</i> , 34 F.3d 1394 (8th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Sullivan v. Everhart</i> , 494 U.S. 83 (1990).....	28

<i>Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990).....	5
<i>Swallows Holding, Ltd. v. Comm’r</i> , 515 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2008).....	10, 20
<i>Swallows Holding, Ltd. v. Comm’r</i> , 126 T.C. 96 (2006).....	21
<i>United Dominion Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 822 (2001).....	18
<i>United States v. Boyle</i> , 469 U.S. 241 (1985).....	16
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992).....	17
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001).....	17
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Vogel Fertilizer Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 16 (1982).....	15
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	5

STATUTES:

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 21(f).....	7
§ 67(c)(1).....	7
§ 108(c)(5).....	7

§ 162(m)(5)(H).....	7
§ 163(e)(3)(B)(ii).....	7
§ 167(e)(6).....	7
§ 170(f)(12)(F).....	7
§ 263A(e)(5).....	7
§ 1244(e).....	7
§ 1502.....	7, 13
§ 3121.....	2, 29
§ 6662(a).....	10
§ 6662(b)(1)	10
§ 6694(b)	10
§ 7805(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 7805(e)	8, 11, 12
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7601(a)	27
Communications Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-416, 48 Stat. 1064.....	12, 22-23
Revenue Act of 1921, Pub. L. No. 67-98, 42 Stat. 227.....	23
TREASURY REGULATIONS AND OTHER REGULATORY MATERIALS:	
Treas. Reg. § 31.3121(b)(10)-2.....	<i>passim</i>
Treas. Reg. § 1.6662-3(b)(2).....	10
Treas. Reg. § 1.6694-3(e).....	10

Final Regulation; Student FICA Exception (T.D. 9167), 69 Fed. Reg. 76404 (Dec. 21, 2004), 2005-1 C.B. 261.....	12
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking and Notice of Public Hearing; Student FICA Exception, 69 Fed. Reg. 8604 (Feb. 25, 2004).....	12
Internal Revenue Serv., <i>Internal Revenue Manual</i> § 32.1.2.3.3.....	11
Internal Revenue Serv., <i>Internal Revenue Manual</i> § 32.1.5.4.7.5.1.....	8, 11
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Brief for the Petitioner, <i>Atlantic Mutual Insurance Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 523 U.S. 382 (1998) (No. 97-147).....	16
Brief for the Respondent, <i>Atlantic Mutual Insurance Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 523 U.S. 382 (1998) (No. 97-147).....	16
Reply Brief for the Appellant, <i>Salman Ranch, Ltd. v. Comm’r</i> , No. 09-9015 (10th Cir. June 1, 2010)....	9
Brief for the Appellant, <i>Grapevine Imports, Ltd. v. United States</i> , No. 2008-5090 (Fed. Cir. May 25, 2010).....	9
Reply Brief for the Appellant, <i>Comm’r v. M.I.T.A. Partners</i> , No. 09-60827 (5th Cir. May 6, 2010)...	9

Brief for the Appellee, <i>Home Concrete & Supply, LLC v. United States</i> , No. 09-2353 (4th Cir. Apr. 30, 2010).....	9
Brief for Bausch & Lomb Inc. as Amici Curiae Supporting Appellees, <i>Salman Ranch, Ltd. v. Comm’r</i> , No. 09-9015 (10th Cir. Apr. 27, 2010)...	9
Brief for Bausch & Lomb Inc. as Amici Curiae Supporting Appellees, <i>Comm’r v. M.I.T.A. Partners</i> , No. 09-60827 (5th Cir. Apr. 14, 2010)..	9
Michael Asimow, <i>Nonlegislative Rulemaking and Regulatory Reform</i> , 1985 Duke L.J. 381.....	27
Michael Asimow, <i>Public Participation in the Adoption of Temporary Tax Regulations</i> , 44 Tax Law. 343 (1991).....	11
Sheldon I. Banoff, <i>Dealing with the “Authorities”: Determining Valid Legal Authority in Advising Clients, Rendering Opinions, Preparing Tax Returns, and Avoiding Penalties</i> , 66 Taxes 1072 (1988).....	10
Robert C. Brown, <i>Regulations, Reenactment, and the Revenue Acts</i> , 54 Harv. L. Rev. 377 (1941).....	23
Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (2d ed. 1979).....	24-25, 26, 27
Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>Administrative Rules— Interpretative, Legislative, and Retroactive</i> , 57 Yale L.J. 919 (1948).....	23, 24

Erwin N. Griswold, <i>A Summary of the Regulations Problem</i> , 54 Harv. L. Rev. 398 (1941).....	23-24
Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Coloring Outside the Lines: Examining Treasury’s (Lack Of) Compliance With Administrative Procedure Act Rulemaking Requirements</i> , 82 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1727 (2007).....	7, 12
Kristin E. Hickman & Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Federal Administrative Law</i> (2010).....	1
Kristin E. Hickman & Matthew D. Krueger, <i>In Search of the Modern Skidmore Standard</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 1235 (2007).....	1
Kristin E. Hickman, <i>The Need for Mead: Rejecting Tax Exceptionalism in Judicial Deference</i> , 90 Minn. L. Rev. 1537 (2006).....	1
Donald L. Korb, <i>The Four R’s Revisited: Regulations, Rulings, Reliance, and Retroactivity in the 21st Century: A View From Within</i> , 46 Duq. L. Rev. 323 (2008).....	10
Thomas W. Merrill & Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Chevron’s Domain</i> , 89 Geo. L.J. 833 (2001).....	1
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Mead Doctrine: Rules and Standards, Meta-Rules and Meta-Standards</i> , 54 Admin. L. Rev. 807 (2002).....	9
N.Y. State Bar Ass’n Tax Section, <i>Report on Legislative Grants of Regulatory Authority</i> (2006)..	7

Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> § 6.4 (5th ed. 2010).....	8, 26
Irving Salem et al., <i>ABA Section of Taxation Report of the Task Force on Judicial Deference</i> , 57 <i>Tax Law</i> . 717 (2004).....	8, 12-13
Stanley S. Surrey, <i>The Scope and Effect of Treasury Regulations Under the Income, Estate, and Gift Taxes</i> , 88 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 556 (1940).....	23
Juan F. Vasquez, Jr. & Peter A. Lowy, <i>Challenging Temporary Treasury Regulations</i> , 3 <i>Hous. Bus. & Tax L.J.</i> 248 (2003).....	11
